power generated by the coal unit shifts to gas and oil units that are relatively cleaner.

31

0

5

10

15

C
O

2
 P

en
al

ty
 (

$
/t

C
O

2
e)

Base

Trans. +
35%

Trans. -
35%

Gas P
ric

e +10%

Gas P
ric

e -1
0%

Load +2%

Load -2
%

Coal R
etire

ment
0

10

20

30

C
O

2
 E

m
is

si
o

n
s

(k
tC

O
2
e)

ZT ODS CT Tax Rate

Figure 2.8: The amount of CO2 emissions under no taxes (ZT), carbon taxes only (CT), and
carbon taxes with subsidies (ODS) in addition to the necessary tax rate associated with the
ODS method to achieve the reduction target for all test cases. Note that the same tax rate
used in the ODS method was also used in the CT method.

In this case, the minimum emissions level is higher when compared to the base case

which can be attributed to the increase in production of other coal and oil units that

are operating at higher incremental heat rates. Therefore, the tax rate decreases but

not by much since oil units require higher amounts of subsidies because of their high

costs.

32

Table 2.1: Production (in MW) by fuel type for all scenarios. Note that the output of nuclear
and hydro units is constant at 9,600MW and 7,200MW respectively in all test cases.

Coal Gas Oil

Base

ZT 24499.72 9284.13 0

ODS 9378.65 23332.22 1072.98

CT 19532.01 14251.85 0

Trans. +35%

ZT 24471.99 9311.589 0

ODS 8346.78 24384.98 1052.10

CT 19410.03 14373.83 0

Trans. -35%

ZT 24600.95 9182.90 0

ODS 10747.67 21846.61 1189.57

CT 20316.19 13467.66 0

Gas Price +10%

ZT 24694.57 9089.29 0

ODS 9378.65 23332.22 1072.98

CT 20111.49 13672.37 0

Gas Price -10%

ZT 22180.65 11603.20 0

ODS 9378.65 23332.22 1072.98

CT 19337.08 14446.77 0

Load +2%

ZT 24784.08 10011.45 0

ODS 10131.94 23553.47 1110.12

CT 20012.67 14782.86 0

Load -2%

ZT 24065.19 8706.98 0

ODS 8629.87 23089.95 1052.36

CT 19115.65 13656.52 0

Coal Retirement

ZT 17457.39 16219.88 106.58

ODS 9211.8 23332.22 1239.83

CT 15495.17 18182.11 106.58

33

Base

Trans. +
35%

Trans. -
35%

Gas P
ric

e +10%

Gas P
ric

e -1
0%

Load +2%

Load -2
%

Coal R
etire

ment
0

100

200

300

C
o

st
 o

f
S

u
b

si
d

ie
s

(k
$

)
Gas Oil

Figure 2.9: Total cost of subsidies under the three schemes for all scenarios.

Consumer’s Perspective

In all but two cases, the ODS cost of consumption is higher than the one observed for

ZT. Interestingly, the lower consumption cost in the the load increase and coal retirement

scenarios is due to the lower average price of electricity paid by consumers relative to the

base case. To gain a better understanding on the reason behind this phenomenon, we refer